

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION
Civil Action No. 5:12-CV-00212-BO**

COLONEL HOSEA M. RAY, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
THOMAS VILSACK, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. The Animal Welfare Act 3

II. Statement of Facts 5

A. The USDA’s Admitted Pattern, Practice, and Policy of Automatically Rubberstamping AWA Renewal Applications 5

B. The USDA’s Repeated Renewal of Jambbas’ AWA License Despite Evidence of Egregious Violations of the AWA Standards..... 6

1. Defendants renewed Jambbas’ AWA license in May 2013 despite extensive evidence of violations of the AWA standards..... 7

2. Defendants renewed Jambbas’ AWA license in 2013 despite the fact that a court had recently found it in violation of animal cruelty laws and Jambbas had admitted to such violations...... 15

3. Defendants similarly renewed Jambbas’ AWA license in 2012 and 2011 despite extensive evidence demonstrating noncompliance with the AWA standards. 15

a. 2012 License Renewal..... 15

b. 2011 License Renewal..... 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT..... 20

I. Defendants’ Admitted Pattern, Practice, and Policy of Rubberstamping AWA Renewal License Applications Violates the AWA and APA 21

II. Defendants Have Also Violated the AWA and the APA in Renewing Jambbas’ License 23

A. Defendants Have Violated the AWA and APA by Rubberstamping Jambbas’ License Renewal Applications 23

B. Defendants Have Violated the AWA and the APA by Renewing Jambbas’ AWA License Despite Being Aware of the Facility’s Chronic, Egregious Violations of the AWA 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA, 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 26

Dickinson v. Zurko, 527 U.S. 150 (1999)..... 20

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009) 21

Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012) 20

Judulang v. Holder, 132 S.Ct. 476 (2011) 20, 23, 27

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 20, 21, 23, 26

N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. North Carolina, 677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012) 26

U.S. Army Eng’r Ctr. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth., 762 F.2d 409 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 20, 23, 27

Yousefi v. INS, 260 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2001) 23

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. §§ 701 - 706 passim

*7 U.S.C. § 2133..... passim

7 U.S.C. §§ 2131-2159 3, 4, 22, 26

9 C.F.R. § 2.1 4

9 C.F.R. § 2.2 4

9 C.F.R. § 2.3 4

9 C.F.R. § 2.40 5

9 C.F.R. § 3.125 18

9 C.F.R. § 3.127 5

9 C.F.R. § 3.130 5

9 C.F.R. § 3.131 5
